## SECTION 00300 - BID FORM | SPORT COURT RECONSTRUCTION 2023

# Sport Court Restoration 2023, Work Sites Located in Missoula, MT

Park Name		Park Address	Type of court
<ul><li>Franklin Park</li><li>Marilyn Park</li><li>Skyview Park</li></ul>	(base bid)	1100 Kemp St 6000 Linda Vista Blvd. 5550 Skyview Dr.	multi-use sport court multi-use sport court multi-use sport court

# **ARTICLE 1 – OWNER AND BIDDER**

1.1 This bid proposal submitted electronically to: City of Missoula Website (link below)

City Clerk's Office, 435 Ryman Street, Missoula, MT 59802

https://mt-missoula4.civicplus.com/FormCenter/Parks-Department-13/SOQRFQ-Submittal-Form-268

- 1.2 The undersigned Bidder proposes and agrees, if this bid is accepted, to enter into an Agreement with the City of Missoula to perform all Work as specified or indicated in the Bidding Documents for the prices and within the time indicated in this Bid and in accordance with the terms and conditions of the Bidding Documents.
- 1.3 Bidder accepts all of the terms and conditions of the Advertisement or Invitation to Bid, and instructions to Bidders, including without limitations those dealing with the disposition of Bid Security. This Bid will remain subject to acceptance for sixty (60) days after the Bid due date, or for such longer period of time that Bidder may agree to in writing upon request of OWNER.

### **ARTICLE 2 – ATTACHMENTS TO THIS BID**

- 2.1 The following documents are submitted with and made a condition of this Bid:
  - A. Required Bid Bond, in the amount of 10% of the maximum Bid Price;
  - B. List of Proposed Subcontractors;
  - C. City of Missoula Business License;
  - D. Bidder Qualification Statement with supporting projects.

### **ARTICLE 3**

- 3A Base Bid Marilyn Park
- 3B Base Bid Franklin Park
- 3C Bid Alternate Skyview Park
- Bid Totals

#### **Base Bid Total**

Item	Description	Grand Total
No.		
1.0	Marilyn Park Sport Court	\$237,999.00
2.0	Franklin Park Sport Court	\$115,899.00

# **Bid Alternative Summary**

Item No.	Description	Grand Total
1.0	Skyview Park Sport Court	\$145,000.00

#### **ARTICLE 4 – TIME OF COMPLETION**

Notice to proceed is flexible with a completion date no later than October 31, 2023. Once a site commences work, it must be substantially completed within 30 calendar days. Construction calendar day's number one (1) shall be the day stated in the "Notice to Proceed". Contractor shall commence work within ten (10) consecutive days after the date of the written Notice to Proceed.

Time is of the essence in this contract. Therefore, the Contractor shall prosecute the work regularly and uninterruptedly with such force as to complete the work within the contract time and to minimize the effects of parks users, the public, adjacent property owners and City Park Maintenance staff.

# ARTICLE 5 - BIDDER'S ACKNOWLEDGMENT AND RECEIPT OF ADDENDA

# 5.1 Receipt of Addenda

A. Bidder hereby acknowledges receipt of the following Addenda:

Addendum Number	Addendum Date
01	01/24/23
02	02/01/23
03	02/01/23

## ARTICLE 6 - BIDDER'S REPRESENTATIONS AND CERTIFICATIONS

# 6.1 Bidder's Representation

- A. In submitting this Bid, Bidder represents the following:
  - 1. Bidder has examined and carefully studied the Bidding Documents and Addenda.
  - 2. Bidder has visited the Site(s), conducted a thorough visual examination of the Site(s) and adjacent areas, and become familiar with the general, local, and Site conditions that may affect cost, progress, and performance.
  - 3. Bidder is familiar with all Laws and Regulations that may affect cost, progress, and performance of the work.
  - 4. Bidder has considered the information known to Bidder itself; information commonly known to contractors doing business in the locality of the Site; information and observations obtained from visits to the Site(s); the Bidding Documents; and the Technical Data identified in the Supplementary Conditions or by definition, with respect to the effect of such information, observations, and Technical Data on (a) the cost, progress and performance of the work; (b) the means, methods, techniques, sequences, and procedures of construction to be employed by Bidder, if selected as Contractor; and (c) Bidder's (Contractor's) safety precautions and programs.
  - 5. Bidder agrees that no further examinations, investigations, explorations, tests, studies, or data are necessary for the performance of the Work at the Contract Price, within the Contract Times, and in accordance with the other terms and conditions of the Contract.
  - 6. Bidder is aware of the general nature of work to be performed by Owner and others at the Site(s) that relates to the Work as indicated in the Bidding Documents.
  - 7. Bidder has provided the Project Manager written notice of all conflicts, errors, ambiguities or discrepancies that Bidder has discovered in the Bidding Documents, and of discrepancies between Site conditions and the Contract Documents, and the written resolution thereof by Project Owner is acceptable to Contractor.
  - 8. The Bidding Documents are generally sufficient to indicate and convey understanding of all terms and conditions for performance and furnishing of the work.
  - 9. The submission of this Bid constitutes an incontrovertible representation by Bidder that without exception the Bid and all prices in the Bid are

premised upon performing and furnishing the Work required by the Bidding Documents.

## 6.2 Bidder's Certifications

# A. The Bidder certifies the following:

- 1. This Bid is genuine and not made in the interest of or on behalf of any undisclosed individual or entity and is not submitted in conformity with and collusive agreement or rules of any group, association, organization or corporation.
- 2. Bidder has not directly or indirectly induced or solicited and other Bidder to submit a false or sham Bid.
- 3. Bidder has not solicited or induced an individual or entity to refrain from bidding.
- 4. Bidder has not engaged in corrupt, fraudulent, collusive, or coercive practices in competing for the Contract.

Bidder hereby submits this Bid as set forth above:

#### Bidder:

JTL Group Inc., DBA Knife River		
	(typed or printed name or organization)	
By:	( la potoc	
	(individual's signature)	
Name:	_ Alrick Hale	
	(typed or printed)	
Title:	Vice President / General Manager	
	(typed or printed)	
Date:	02/06/23	
	(typed or printed)	
If Bidder is a	a corporation, a partnership, or a joint venture, attach evidence to sign.	
Attest:	Mana	
	(individual's signature)	
Name:	Michael Hughes	
	(typed or printed)	
Title:	Estimator / Project Manager	
	(typed or printed)	
Date:	02/06/23	
	(typed or printed)	

Bidder's Contact Information:			
Naı			
	(typed or printed)		
Titl	Estimator / Project Manager (typed or printed)		
	(typed of printed)		
Pho	one + Email: (406) 532-5202 michael.hughes@kniferiver.com		
Add	lress: 4800 Wilkie Street		
	Missoula, MT 59808		
Fai cau	quired Bidder Information: ure to comply with this requirement will render the Bid non-responsive and may se rejection.  Montana Contractor' Registration Number: 10089		
')	1) Montana Contractor' Registration Number:10089		
2)	Tax ID Number:81 - 0465363		
3)	3) ACI Certified Concrete Flatwork Finisher		
	Name: Kenny Christensen Certification ID#: 01266562		
4)	Name of person who inspected site(s) of proposed work.		
	Name: Michael Hughes Date: 02/02/23		
5)	Name, address and telephone number of surety company and agent who will provide the required bonds on this contract.  Liberty Mutual Insurance Company - 175 Berkeley Street - Boston, MA 02116		
_	Agent: Heather R. Goedtel 1-800-290-8711		

# **END OF SECTION 00300**

#### CERTIFICATE

I, KARL A. LIEPITZ, hereby certify that I am the duly elected and qualified Assistant Secretary of JTL Group, Inc., a Montana corporation; and I further certify that, pursuant to resolutions adopted by Written Consent of the Board of Directors dated May 17, 2017; the persons named below have been duly elected, have qualified and are officers of the Company holding the offices set forth opposite their respective names:

David C. Barney	Chairman of the Board and Chief Executive Officer
David K. Zinke	President - Mountain States
James H. Fuglevand	Vice President and General Manager – Yellowstone Division
Alrick S. Hale	Vice President and General Manager – Western Montana
David Resch	Vice President and General Manager – Billings Division
Mitchell R. Siroky	Vice President and General Manager – Equipment Division
Leo R. Zwemke	Vice President and General Manager – Belgrade Division
Nancy K. Christenson	Treasurer and Chief Financial Officer
Calvin R. DeWall	Region Controller and Assistant Secretary
Daniel S. Kuntz	General Counsel and Secretary
Karl A. Liepitz	Assistant Secretary
Pamela L. Michalies	Assistant Secretary

\* \* \* \* \* \* \* \* \* \* \*

I further certify that the following is a true and correct copy of Section 5.13 of the Bylaws of JTL Group, Inc. which sets forth the powers of the officers to execute documents; and that said Bylaw Section is presently in full force and effect:

5.13 Execution of Instruments. All deeds, bonds, mortgages, notes, contracts and other instruments shall be executed on behalf of the Corporation by the Chairman of the Board, the Chief Executive Officer, the President, any Vice President or Assistant Vice President, the General Counsel, any other officer who performs a policy-making function (such as administration, operations, accounting, or finance) or such other officer or agent of the Corporation as shall be duly authorized by the Board of Directors. Any officer or agent executing any

such documents on behalf of the Corporation may do so (except as otherwise required by applicable law) either under or without the seal of the Corporation and either individually or with an attestation, according to the requirements of the form of the instrument. If an attestation is required, the document shall be attested by the Secretary or an Assistant Secretary or by the Treasurer or an Assistant Treasurer or any other officer or agent authorized by the Board of Directors. When authorized by the Board of Directors, the signature of any officer or agent of the Corporation may be a facsimile.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand on June 6, 2017.

Karl A. Liepitz, Assistant Secretary

## City of Missoula Parks & Rec - Sports Court Reconstruction

- Marilyn Park
- Franklin Park
- Skyview Park (bid alternative)

#### Article 2.1 Bid Attachments

- A. Bid Bond attached at the end of the bid form
- B. Proposed Subcontractors
  - a. Fencecrafters Missoula Inc. (fencing)
  - b. WGM Group (survey)
  - c. Koch's Tennis Court Service (court surfacing and striping)
- C. City of Missoula business license attached at the end of the bid form
- D. Bidder Qualification
  - a. Knife River will act as Prime Bidder / General Contractor on this project. KRC will supply all base course gravels, asphalt pavement, and concrete and will self perform a large majority of the work. The only work that we intend to subcontract out will be the surveying, fencing, and court surfacing/striping. KRC will have all 3 sites at substantial completion by October 31, 2023. Once construction begins on an individual site, that site will be substantially complete within 30 days.
  - b. Supporting Projects
    - i. Fort Missoula Regional Park
    - ii. MCPS Missoula County Stadium at Big Sky High School
    - iii. Stegner Field Track at Sentinel High School
    - iv. CS Porter Middle School (basketball court)
    - v. Russell Elementary School (basketball court)
    - vi. Lewis & Clark Elementary School (basketball court)